
I Department of
Envi ron mental Protection

Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232

Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

October 15,2002

David B. Struhs
Secretary

Jeb Bush
Governor

Via Electronic Mail:
JgrusauskasG co. volusia . fl .us

Mr. Josef F. Grusauskas, Director
Volusia County Solid Waste Services
3151 E. State Road 44
Deland. Florida 32724

ocD-sw-02-0390

Volusia County - SWA/VT
Waste Tire Removal Proqram

Dear Mr.Grusauskas:

Many Florida counties, including yours, are currently under a medical alert for two potentially serious
diseases, namely West Nile Virus (WNV) and Eastem Equine Encephalitis (EEE). Both diseases can be

communicated to humans by mosquito species known to breed in waste tire piles. The purpose of this
letter is to request your support and advise you of assistance that the Department of Environmental
Protection (DEP) is willing to offer to remove and process waste tire piles from our communities.

We are asking for your cooperation in a program to remove and process as many waste tire piles in our
communities as possible. The program will have 4 steps.

1. ldentifying and prioritizing wastetire piles. From reports of tire piles by citizens and
county staff, DEP will compile a list of tire piles, inspect the piles, estimate the quantity of
waste tires, and set priorities for pile removal. DEP and county staff will contact the
responsible party to determine if they are willing and able to remove the waste tires from the
site.

2. Amnesty Day Program-Counties may request support for amnesty days to allow local
residents to remove small quantities of tires from local properties. The county will be
responsible for: (1) requesting assistance from DEP for a specific time interval and
estimated quantity of tires so that DEP can make necessary contractor arrangements; (2)
designating a secure and monitored collection site for receipt of quantities of up to 25 tires
per delivery by local residents; and (3) seeing that these tires are efficiently loaded into
trailers located at these sites. DEP will use and pay for; its contractors to transport process
and properly use or dispose of the tires.

"More Protection, Less Process"

Pdnted on recycled paper.



3. Small Site Assistance-Counties may request assistance in cleaning up specifically
identified sites containing less than 5,000 tires, subject to prioritization and prior approval by
DEP. Tires from very small pre-approved sites (less than 1,000 tires) will have to be
transported to a designated collection site and loaded onto transport trailers by the
landowner, responsible party or county. The landowner and/or responsible party must sign
an agreement not to accumulate additional tires in exchange for the state waiving cost
recovery for transport and disposal costs for as long as the agreement is honored.

Tires from larger sites (up to 5,000 tires) may be considered by DEP for similar treatment
under appropriate conditions, or trailers may be placed at a pre-approved site for loading by
the responsible party or the county. DEP will bear the cost of transport and disposal for pre-
approved quantities of tires.

4. Large Site Assistance-State, county and local enforcement groups will coordinate efforts
to identify larger sites (over 5,000 tires) and encourage cleanup by the responsible parties.
lf the responsible party is unable or unwilling to abate the site promptly, site access will be
requested in writing so that DEP or the county can abate the site. DEP will use its
contractors, or alternative cooperative efforts with the county, and will follow our normal
procedures to clean up these sites.

For this program to be effective, teamwork is essential. State and local governments and individual
citizens must be willing to participate. Please agree to help us make an impact on this problem by
providing an appropriate contact person in Volusia County to coordinate with DEP staff. lf you have
any questions or need further information, please contact Jessie Carpenter of the Waste Tire Program,
Tallahassee Office, at (850) 245- 8756 or Gloria-Jean De Pradine al (4A7) 893-3994.

Sincerely,

///e.-^.&9.
William M. Bostwick for

Vivian F. Garfein. Director
Central District

VFG/gd

Attachments

cc; Hon. Ann McFall, Chair, Volusia County Board of County Commissioners
a mcfa I l@co.vol usia.fl . us
Jessie Carpenter, Jessie.Carpenter@deo.state,fl,us



Ioln O. Agwunobi, M.D

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
October 16,2002

CONTACT: Bill Parizek
850-245-4111

MEDICAL ALERT FOR WEST NILE VIRUS EXTENDED TO INCLUDE CITRUS,
GOLLIER, DESOTO, GLADES, HARDEE, HENDRY, HIGHLANDS, MARTIN'

OKEEGHOBEE AND ST. LUCIE COUNTIES

TALLAHASSEE-Due to West Nile (WN) virus detection in birds and other animals, Florida Department
of Health Secretary John O. Agwunobi, M.D., M.B.A., today placed Citrus, Collier, Desoto, Glades'
Hardee, Hendry, Hightands, Martin, Okeechobee and St. Lucie counties on medical alert. The following 34

counties are now under medical alert: Alachua, Brevard, Charlotte, Citrus, Collier, DeSoto, Escambia,
Flagler, Glades, Hardee, Hendry, Hernando, Highlands, Hillsborough, lndian River, Lake, Lee, Manatee,

Marion, Martin, Okeechobee, Orange, Osceola, Palm Beach, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, Putnam, Sarasota,
Seminole, St. Johns, St. Lucie, Sumter and Volusia counties. {

"With the addition of these 10 counties, over half our state is now under medical alert for West Nile virus.

However, everyone in our state, regardless of whether their particular county is under medical alert,

should be diligeni about taking precautionary measures," said Agwunobi. "The most effective way to
prevent getting mosquito-borne diseases is to continue taking precautionary measures'to avoid being

bitten."

Agwunobi recommends people take the following precautionary measures:

o Avoid outdoor activities when mosquitoes are active, especially at dusk and dawn;
. lf you must be outdoors when mosquitoes are active, cover up by wearing shoes, socks, long

pants and a long-sleeved shirt. Additional protection can be obtained by applying permethrin
repellent directly to clothing;

. For adults and children older than two months of age, the best protection is achieved by using

mosquito repellent containing 30 percent DEET (N,N-Diethyl-meta-toluamide also called N,N-

diethyl-3-methylbenzamide) according to manufaclurer's directions. Greater concentrations
provide no additional benefits and risk increased incidence of side effects. For children younger
than two months of age DEET is not recommended; use protective clothing and cover with
mosquito netting; and

r Eliminate stagnant water in birdbaths, ponds and other receptacles in which mosquitoes might
breed by emptying or changing.

The Department of Health laboratories provide testing services for physicians treating patients with clinical

signs of mosquito-borne (arboviral) disease. These signs may include headache, fever, fatigue, dizziness,

weakness and confusion. Physicians should submit serum and, if available, cerebrospinal fluid samples
to either the Tampa or Jacksonville Department of Health laboratories. People over the age of 50 are at

the greatest risk of having severe disease from an arbovirus infection.

DOH continues to conduct statewide surveillance for arboviruses, including West Nile (WN) virus, Eastern

Equine Encephalomyelitis (EEE) and St. Louis Encephalitis (SLE). Residents of Florida are encouraged to

report dead birds by calling the West Nile Virus Hotline at 1-B00-871-9703, or via the Web site
www.wildflorida.oro/bird/. For more information on WN virus, visit the DOH Bureau of Epidemiology's

@(c|ickonEpidemio|ogy,thenHea|thTopics),ca|ltheBureau'shot|ineat1-
BBB-BB0-5782 for recorded information, or call your local county health department.

ffi

4052 Bald Cypress Way e Tallahassee, FL32399-170L
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Wrara Tr. Collactor
Form Titlr RoarrtrrtFh Agghcal|on

Etl.ctiYc Ortc 12n3D6

DEP ADDlic.hoh No
(Fillrd In by OEP)

Waste Tire Collector Registration Application

Pursuant to Rule 62-"111.520, Florida Administrative Code, to obtain a waste tire collector registration number and approval to transport
waste tires, a collector shall submit the followine information on this form to the Department.
Tlpe of Collector: ( ) For Hire Collector ( ) Not For Hire ( ) Registered with ICC ( ) Government Entity

Part I- Business Information:
l. Business narne ofcollector: Town ser!-ice Cent€lr , Inc. Comoanv ID Number: 69 6

(as signed by Dep artme nt)
2. Other business names of collector (DBA's):

3. Mailing address of collectof: L20 E Rtrode Island Ave

City_--____.lQgerrqe city StateEL zip

Skeet address of collector: 120 E R}l'ode Isla-Dd Ave

Citygranqe ciw Counw volusla StateE L_Zip 32?63

Telephone number ofcollectori 904-? 74 - 44 ttB

Federal Employer Identification number (FEID) of Collectorl 59-2862960

Have any enforcement actions been taken by the Department or other governmental agency against the applicant for violation of Department
rules relaling to the collection or disposal ofwaste tires? This includes any Complaint Notice ofViolatiorl revocation or suspension of a
registration, as well as any Consent Order in which a violation of Department rules is adrnitted. It does not include a Warning Letter,
Warning Notice, Notice of Noncompliance, or olher similar document which does not constitute agency action.

Yes-- No----J If yes, attach a history and description ofthe enforcement actions.

Part II: Name of Person in charge of Waste Tire Colleclion Operr'iiols: -5ichardrA.gl@
Date of Birth of Person in charge of Waste Tire Collection Operations: 9/27 r'54

Corporations also complete Part IIL
rt III- Corporations:

Corporation Name: Town Service cente! Inc.
CorporationFilingDate: 10,/1/87 Stateoflncorporation:ru

)orporationornc*", i\t (l'W? C,+c /, rA e^.+n t ((-//4/gq *t/frr( mtnl

DEP form 62-701.900(18) Page 1 of2

lorida Resident Agent of Comoration



a'
Department of

b,nvrron mental P rotection
Twin Towers Otfrce Building

?600 Elarr Slone Road
Tallahassee, Floride 3239€.24oo

OEP Form t €?:70 t.9OO(2?)

Fo.rn Titlc Wr3t. Tir. Cotl?ctor Annuat Rcoo/t

Etl.chve O.tc a?r23r96

OEP Applicalion No.
in by

City

A. List total quantity of waste tires sold as used tires.

B. List quantity ofwaste tire casings sold.

Quantilin tons

WASTE TIRE COLLECTOR ANNUAL REPORT
FOR YEAR ENDING December 3L 1998

Pursuant to Rule 62-71 1.520, Florida Administrative Code, waste tire collectors are required to submit the following information to the
Department by March I ofeach year. The arurual report must be submitted along with the arurual registration renewal application and registration
fee as a condition ofholding a waste tire collector registration number.

l Business name: Town Ser:vice Center, Inc, Company ID# : 595
(a t rigne d b y Depann ent)

2. Business mailing address: 120 E Rhode Island Awe

City____ c:g.g=_ ti ly_Stutq FI, 32763

3. Business street address: 120 E Rhode Island Awe

Oranqe City Srate____Er,__ Zip 327 63

4. Business telephone: 904-77 4-444a

5. Waste tire coliector registration number(s): ( 7(

6. Authorized person preparing report: f(/ (4

7. Telephone number ofperson preparing report: q6/" 7)'/-qq4 tr
8. Total quantit), of wajlg tLes, expressed in tons, collected during the calendar year (assume 100 tires per ton or 10 tires per

cubic yard) : l, 5 5 tons tires.

9. Describe how the waste lires collected were disposed of during the calendar year, reported in tons-
(assume 100 passenger tires per ton, 20 truck tires per ton.)

A. O tons

n. f) ibns

C. List quantity of waste tires hauled offby other Waste Tire Collectors. Attach additioml sheets, if necessary.

Name of other Collector Collector Reeistration Number

DEP form 62-701-900(22) Page I of2

Total C./-5fions
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trnvrron mental Hrotectlon

Twin To,,,rcrs Olkt Euitding
26OO Blair Stonc R oad

Taltah.ss!c. Ftoridr 3?399-?a@

Waste Tire Collector Registration Application

Pursuant to Rule 62-71 1.520, Florida Administrative Code, lo obtain a wasle lire collector registration number anrl approval to rranspon
waste tires, a collector shall submit the lbllowing information on ris fonn to the Department.

Tlpe of Collector; ( ) For Hire Collcctor Q{ Xot For Hire ( ) Registcrcrt with ICC ( ) Government Entity

I

Company ID Number: rse a d-
(as s igne d by D ep artm ent)

Part I- Business Information:
l. Business name ofcollector: Sur:plj'es Un.].i_niled. Inc.

2. Other business nahcs of collector @BA,s):

3. Mailing address ofcollector: 2505 Aubur4 Ave

City N"r srrnrna eea"h State rL _Zip____j:1q-g

Street address ofcolleclor: 25OS Auburn Ave.

City N..s-vr"ag"h . County___-_y9:IqEla

5. Telephone number ofcolleclor:

6. Federal Empioyer Identihcation number (FEID) ofCollector: 59- 2g35g3}

7'Have any enforcement actions been taken by the Department or other governmental agency against the applicant for violation of Department
rules relating to the collection or disposal ofwaste tires? This includes any CompLint, wotice of Vloiation, revocalion or suspension ofa
registration, as well as any Consent order in which a violation of Departmenl rulis is admitted. It does not include a Warnin! Letler,
Waming Noticg Notice ofNoncompliance, or oth-er sirnilar document which does not constitute agency action.

Yes- Xo-----X- If yes, attach a history and description of the enforcement actions.

Name of Person in charge of Waste Tire Collection Operations: D . E . wands
Date of Birth of Person in charge of Waste'l'ire Collection op"ii6il@

Corporations also complete Part IIL
Part III- Corporations:

I . Corporation Name: supplies Unli_aited Inc .

2. corporation Filing Date: 3/? 1/ 19 _state of Lrcorporation:_FL

3. CorporationOllicers: ). e Wp,rb|

,/,r
\j)

State____r'!_Zip___3.?-1-gg_

Part II:

DEP Forrn, 6?-t01,9&(rDl
l.v.rl. 'Ix. C.tl.6ot

F o.rn Titl. R'orrta.||on AoolErr'oa

frl.ctivc Drr. 1?Alnq

OEP Apgl;crtio^ No
(Fill.d '. by OEP)

4. Florida Resident Agent of Corporation J. E wp'bJ

5,K/1?
r'-::;:r 3S.-

$rst4
DEP Form 62-701.900(18)

Pagc I or 2

#aru1



(COID 15{4

Part IV- Collection and Disposal Inforrmtion:
l. Lisl all known locations where you will be collecting wxste rires (attach additional sheets ifnecessary):

Name Ad6ress

Compa ame Suppltes Uuttnttoa rnc. )

StatcCity

A
//t ct< ur uSl) 7 tntt t 4rl{t rao"1 -"Br.t t/tq A5/_ !t:-:! Ftre,b4

2. List all known locations where you will be delivering or depositing waste rires for recycling or disposat (atrach additional sheets if necessaryJi

Address City S tate

lhtttgr,l Cou u ry 14*b r,tt

2. Vehicles

,/:-)lg/
b.

Parl V.- Vehicles to be Regislered:

l, Number of vehicles to be used: A^/t

regislralion information:

A legible copy of the curreot vehicle registration is required for each vehicle registered. The registration must show Slate of

IF the vehicle is not owned by the collector, an authorization from the vehicle owner for the vehicle to be registered for waste
tire collection musi be arrached to rhis application.

c. IF Common Carrier:
List Inlerstate Commerce Commission ICC authority number for lhe company:

Part VL Registration Fee Information
l. Wasle tire collector regisiration status: New_ Renewal X

If registration is a renewal, list previous registration number(s) See A[ached

2. Attach payment for registrarion fees pursuant to Rule 62-711.520(l l), F.A.C.

a. Number ofvehicles #

Part VII.- Certilication

To the best of my knowledge and beliel I certify the inforrnation provided in this application is lrue, accurate, and correct. I have artached all
documents and./or authorizations tha( are required.

D. E . Wanala

Print Name of Authorized Agent

Mail completed form to:
Florida Department of Environmental Prolection

Solid Waste Section
Attention: Tirrs

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, FL 32399 -2407

DEP form 62-701.9ffi(18)
Page 2 ot 2

/ x $35 = $-l-)-----= Amount of Payment

3e-q7
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Department of
Environrnental Protection

Twin Towers Of l.tce guilding
2600 Btalr Stone Road

Tallahassee. Ftorida 32399-2400

DEP Fo.m r 62-701.900(2?l

Form Tillc W..t. Tirc Coll.ctg. Anneal RqDo.l

Efi.clivc Datc l?n3r96

OEP Applicalion No.
tn

WASTE TIRE COLLECTOR ANNUAL REPORT
FOR YEAR ENDING December 31. 1998

Pursuant to Rule 6?-71 1.520, Florida Administrative Code, uaste tire collectors are required to submit the following information to the
Department by March I of each year. 

.The 
annual report must be submitted along with the annual registration renewal apflication and registration

fee as a condilion ofholding a waste tire collector registration number.

l. Business name: - SupplLes Unllmlted fnc. Company ID#: 1544

2. Business maifing address: :sos rrrbur. Lvc 
(ossigned bt Depdrtment)

City xcw snvraa Baoh S tale pt Zip_____l_3!-€-g

3. Business street address: 25os ArJcura Awc.

City_________N"."s.Ers$E9t_State_ rr. Zip__;_ZfSS_

4. Businesstelephone: 904-4?g-1g20

5. Waste tire collector registration numbe(s): r J Y{

6. Authorized person preparing re port: V t c ,/ a I d 11 YotyKa-

?. Telephone number of person p r"p*irgr"po{ ,qrfDJlg tL .ct ?oJ

8. Total quantily of waste tires, expressed in tons, collected during the calendar year (assume 100 tires per ton or l0 lires per
cubic yard): d tons tires.

9. Describe how the waste tires collected were disposed ofduring the calendar year, reported in tons.
(assurne 100 passenger lires per ton, 20 lruck tires per ton.)

L d tons

C. List quantity of waste tires hauled offby other Waste Tire Collectors. Attach additrornl sheets, if necessary.

Name of olher Collector Collector Regishation Number euantity in tons

A. List total quantity ofwaste tires sold as used tires.

B. List quantity ofwaste tire casings sold.

DEP form 62-701 -9OO(22) Page I of2
-iiild-Z-ton.



vear. rlease rerurn rrus rorm ano auacn coples ol lile currenl vehicles regislrations fof e
the year ending Ap.il l. 2000. we will assien renewal decals based on this information.

COID: 1544 NAME: Suppties Untimited Inc.

496 CHEV TK

HSMV 83300
(REV.8A6)

I OWNEB'S COPY

SUPPLIES UNLII1ITED.
?5115 4gBrRN AVE
NI^J SMYRNA BHc FL

Ms2-27 A FL 1cBJ6HlJ5VJl069l3

/9A .,,.'Ngi"itl
''Si\'i#.;

FRIVATE

L2/ tA/98
PT.ATE

filtr
F--$e4oc
F4eee F

+asf r_r.Ax s , +IJ!AE.
ttr---i bes-+e-J | |

03 co- B AG_o() 155

DECAL YEAR MAKE TYPE TAG # . STATE VIN # OWNER #



Department of
Environmental Protection

OCPlo.nr6?.

Encd|vc DelG

OEP Applrcslon No

(F'lled 
'^ 

I'y D€f'l

1 i{alrq* 355608

Twin Towers Of f ice Buildtng
26OO Blan Stone Road

Tallahassee. Florida 32399'2400

Pursuant to Rule 62-7I1.520, Florida Administrative Code, to obtain a waste tirc collcctor registration numbcr and approval to trsn sPort

waste tircs, a collcclor shall submit the following information on lhis form to thc Depaftmcnt.

Typc of Collector: ( ) For Hirc Collector (dXot For l{ire ( ) Registered with ICC ( ) Governm€nt Entity

Pert I- Business Information:
I. Busincss name of coll€ctor: Dsvtona Fun Mrchines Inc. Company ID Number:-!!lll-

2. Other busincss names of collector (DBA's):
(assigned by Dcpartacnt)

/Honda-Kaweski -YAMA*A

3. Mailins address of collector; 450 Ridcewood Ave

Ciry Holh'Hill stare FL Zip

4. Strcet addrcss of collcctor: 450 Ridgewood Ave.

Sute FL Zip 3ZU1ciry

Waste Tire Collector Registration Application

No llD If ycs, atuch a history and dcscription of the enforccmenl actions.

.---
e{:
--=Q

r:-j
-o

3Ztt1

Hollv Hill County Volusia

5, Tclcphone numbcr of collector: 904-238-0888

6. Fedcral Emolover ldentification nurnber (FEID) of Collector: 59-2909859

7. Hsve any cnforcement actions been taken by the Departmcnt or other govcmmcntal agency against the applicant for violation of
Department rules relaling to the collection or disposal of wl.ste tires? This includes any Complaint, Noticc of Violation, revocation or

suspension ofa registration, as wcll as any Conscnt Order in which a violation of Depanment rules is admitted. It does not include a

Warning Letter, Waming Noticc, Noticc of Noncompliancc, or oticr similar document which does not constinrte agency action.

Ycs

Parf II: lJame of Person in charge of V/este Tire Collection Opsrations:__-.lgb!i!l!gp@!!q3l-
Date of Birth of Person in charge of Waste Tire Coliection Opcrations:-!@S!

Corporations also complete Part III.
Prrf III- Corporrtions:

l. Corporation N"me:
2. Corporation Filing Dfie: 9/ P9 Stare of Incorporation:-Fl

3. Corporation on'*"t O/te;./^-/-- ea..rl
4. Florida Resident Agent of Corporation

DEP form 62-?11.900(1) Page I of2



(COID l58l Co
o
mpanv Name Davton" Fun Machines Inc. )

Part IV- Collection and Disposal Information:
I ' List all known locations where you will be collecting waste tires (attach additional sheets if necessary):

,)r,t !Y: ,. ',, ' -" "ru

2. List all known locations where you will be delivcring or depositing waste tires for recycling or disposal (attach additional sheets ifnecessary):

State"z

Part V.- Vehicles to be Registeredi ,
l. Number of vehicles to be used: 1

2. A leglblc copy of the curreut vehicle registration is required for each vehicle registered. Tlre registration nust show State of registration,
year, make, tag number, and vehicle identificrtion number, and registered owner.

IF the vebicle is not owned by tbe collector. an authorization llom the vehicle owner for the vehicle to be recistered for wasre ure
collection must be attached to this annlication.

IF Common Carrier:
b. List Interstate Commerce Commission ICC authority number for lhe cornpany:

Part VI. Registration Fee Information
1. Waste tire collector registration status: New_ Renewal

If registration is a renewal, list previous registration number(s) See Attachcd

Attach payment for registration fees pursuanr to Rule 62-711.520(11), F.A.C.2.

a. Number of vehicles

Part VIL- Certification

To flie best of my knowledge and belief, I certify the infomration provided in lhis application is true, accurate, aDd corr€ct. I have attached all
documents and./or authorizations that are required.

Christooher Grav
Print Name of Authorized Agent

t-L-x 535 - S Jf ry 
- Anrount of Payment

Mail completed form to:
Florida Deparnlent of Enviromnental Protection

Solid Waste Sectiou
Attentiou: Tires

2600 Blairstole Road
Tallahassee. Florida 32399-2407

DEP form 62-7f1-900(1) Page 2 of 2

| -: 
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HSMV 83300
(88V.&96)

1 OWNER'S COPY

()r193 l.

{}t)q] 1 a() CO- AG-

FLORIDA VEHICLE BEGISTRATION CERTIFICATE
TH]S IS I;OT A TITLT O|I]TIFICATE

V.1t r0 rHn0 jG "-tQTr:tJAIE 0. ptrrtWAl. Jrttr0D(l()()3() SqffEgEED€ t]l{r(:[ S,t ER s coff).(ide0E6r!ru ioBueldi.t : 3:r
. L7/t?/S7 FSG34J

iJ,R ]. VATi:.

t? / ;:.': /9'l
{:)g

IAG NUMBT I]
T G

rElrqo

L] FgG-14J

-.u!E NUMBER 
,l'l 7?7?c) 1 -{ | l_-ftrkirridNgcthza-r jbii*f r%SS15r rilr rf4t9:1 rrdHb r r+I€i

r-iXLLS-
DAYTONA F'UN I'1ACHINEs INC
3;Fj1, Sr,qFEr{0oD AvE
T]LJLLY ntLL Ft_ 3f117_443i

t**l15
e r.\r I- ,.-1._1

E& SOL'O \trASTE



Department of Environmental Protection
Waste Tire Collector Registration

Expires April l,1999
The below listed company has registered with the Departmenl of Environmental Protec'tion as a Waste Tire Collector in
accordance wilh Chapter 62-711,520 F.A.G. and registeration decals have been issued to the vehicles listed below. The
Decals issued below are valid until April 1, 1999 unless revoked, Decals are $35.00 each. For further information call *Wa3te

Tires",(850) 488{t300.

COID 1581 Daltona Fun Machines Ins. Thursday, October 15, 1998

Payment Ref: 231526

DECAL YEAR MAKE TYPE TAG TAGST VIN

1565 80 FORD TK PSG 34J FL F37GNGGO8?6

MVNAME

Daytona Fun Machine

G]our|d Tncklrg Numb.t

12 344 "132 03 101 | 628@



HSMV 83300
(REV.3/96)

I OWNER'S COPY

(l(193l.

FLORIDA VEHICLE I]EGISTBATION CERTIFICATE
THIS tS UOt A TIILE CTRT|F|CATT

VALID THNOUGIl i!IRTIiUAIE OI NEI,/lWAL Pft]IOD
C) O O 3 () $tI €ESSE clr{r(:t, S/trE B'$ cofr/Crn 0E dltit o' rilion r,mr rdrc : I I

t?/77/97' F,sEf,4J

irli i vATr.

P5G34J

I2/:.::./9-i
()s

f$,ytfif.5#AtrlAcnlNes ,INc t Htye-*-_lFioLLY n iLl *Ft: " '* ar r .r -r_ ,1 .4 .r-1 , 
^ l$uTlll9F;--;;-.' 'rJ'-r- r n r LL F L 3! I 17- 44?t ftE t'pT _:*i:-_Il-
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Department of
Environ mental Protection

Twin Towers Ofllce Building
2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

62-71 1 .5?O, Florida Administrative code, to obtain a waste tire
a collector shall 'submit the following information on this iorm to thb

( I Not For Hire ( ) Registered with ICC

1,i

collector registration number and approval
Department..

( ) Government EntitY

Pursuant to Rule

ransport waste tlres,

'ype of Collector: ( l For Hire Collector

Waste Tire Collector Registration Application

tart l- Business Information: -< - L
? | avt-,

l.Businessnameor""rr.oor, J0AOt(A 5ALVlt6F - companvlDNumber:

DEP Form t 62-701.900(16)
Waste Tira Collector

Fo.rn Title Reaktration ADplicalion

,----t---------=
(assigned by Department

3.Mailing address of collector;
OC,l'lor.l3rci,v--diacll-s,u." F[- ,,0

4.Stteet address of collector:

9{lmo^lD
city-lB-fiflc+.1---------lco untY ,ur" €L-- zn 3 Xt1 f
S.Teleohone number of collector:

3(
, / 6.Federal Employer ldentification number (FEID) of collector: J / - ,1 -7 t{ t/ '-' '- -{t'/,t1. 

Have anv enforcement actions been taken by the Department or other governmental agency against the applicant for violation o1

?\l, \gepartment rures reraqng to the collection or disposal of waste tires? This includes any complaint, Notice o{ Violation, revocation or
tV ,..1^^ i^ ^.{-:++^, l+ n^^- ^^+ ;^^lr tra r

suipension of a registration,,as well as any Consent Order in which a violation of Department rules is admitted' lt does not include a

Warning Letter, Warning\lfce, Notice of Noncompliance, or other similar document which does not constitute agencY action.
yes No n lf Ves, attaph a history and description of the enforcemenl actions.-T- ./,',:/

Part tl- Person in charge of Waste Tire Qdflg4fi$fbperations:

l. Name ot Person in charge Qe#61;FTire Collection Operations:

2. Date of Birth of Person in charge of Waste Tire Collection Operations:

l.corporation *"-"' T1'Om Ot(n 5 AL VrqO 6 XN <r

2.corporation riting oate: /b l- ? 6 ' state of tncorpor "rt"^. ! f:- /A -10 - 1 6

Corporations also complete Part lll.

Part lll- Corporations:

rn <,,, ^lg LLi

3.Corporation Off icers: AH^I r-:NI€tLI il c.l6uu ', JR/ rJon€s 1r. g'^Jf tt-)

4.Florida Resident Agent of Corporation

FA gnt ln u,tac.rd

B-Eff,FyEm



t^

an lV- Collection and Disposal

I . List atl known locations

lnformation:

where you will be collecting waste tires (attach additional sheets if necessary)

Fo.m ; 62-701.9OO{18)
Wadc Ti.o Collcctor

Forrn Title Reqistralion Apotic.lion

ElIectivo Dare 12f23il96

OEP AoDlicalion No.

disposal (attach additional

. Name'/fluuci'e co. laluF,uu
nf|f^,Q4 Co. L*,r0FrtJ-

-lo/\Drr eot9A?-S Pb , f\R{m*,4citb6tlcrl Fi:
Ft-

T
I

ional 
fheets 

ir

I
Istatl

<V

Pnunrl< A

List all inown
neces s a ry):

depositing waste tires for recycling

art V.- Vehicles to be Registered:

l,Number of vehicles to be used:

2,Vehicles registration inf ormation:

a. A legible copy of the current vehicle registration is required for each vehicle registered. The registration must show State of
registration, year, make. tag number, vehicle idenlificarion number, and registered owner.

b. !E the vehicle is not owned by the collector, an authorization from the vehicle owner for the vehicle to be registered for waste lire
collection must be attached to this application.

c. lF Common Carrier, list lnterstate Commerce

tart Vl. Registration Fee Information

l.Waste tire collector registralion status: New

Commission ICC authority number for the company:

7K-nenewal
lf registration is a renewal, list previous registration number{s)

2.Attach payment {or registration fees pursuant to Rule 62-711.520(1 1), F.A.c.

Number of vehicles * 3 x Szs = t t6.OO = Amount of Payment

tart Vll.- Certif ication

I certilv the inf ormalion

ItJam(9 /. ciJsu_r

fo the best of my knowledge and belief,
lll documents and/or authorizations that are- requ

e\cl A

Mail completed lorm to:
!panment of Environmental Protection
Solid Waste Section, M545 6 5

Attention: Tires
2 600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2407

s-3P1g

and correct. I have attache

Print Name of Authorized Agent

Pzg.2 d 2

Date
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Department of Environmental protection
Waste Tire Collector n.gi*t.ution

;rere.f wi,hrh^"r__ 
Expires April t, Iggg

fiil*if$.ftf,ti:tlifi ii;fi i:,.i{i'fi T.i.,f :,i{:ffi il"fr :l#j,:!$j[,"i#,'#**X*"*i*","
7024 Tomoka Salvage Inc

DECAL YE,AR

1567 86

r 568

156 9

MAKE TYPE

MACK TK

TAG TAGST

M4s 85L Fl

WUJ 35W FL

M55 6lw IL

Thursday, October 15, 199g

231303

MVNAME

lM2B't20C2GA05gS46 TomokaRecycling

2FDLF47M6LCAS2}O2 TomokaRecycling

IMIAA 12Y3SW042981 Tomoka Salvage hc.

Payment Ref:

VIN

90 FORD PK

95 MACK TK

-Eee+.r_
ffi ,n1u-.,** 

",,-,
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Volusia Courrtv '"4]3u
FLoRIDA r

SOLID WASTE DIVISION
3151 E. NEW YORK AVENUE, DELAND, FL 32724
(386) 943-7889 t 947-2952. Fax (386) 9434906

www.volusia.org

April 15,2005

Mr. James N. Bradner, P,E.
Solid Waste Manager
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Blvd, Suite 232
Orlando, F132803-3767

Re: Waste Tir€ Processing Report
First Quarter January 2005 ttuough March 2005

Dear Mr. Bradner:

Enclosed is a copy of Form 1 7-71 I addressing the first quarter 2005 Waste Tire Processing Report.

The first quarter indicated a beginning inventory of 1,057.47 tons with 401.65 tons received and 828.14
removed from the Tomoka Farms Landlill, grving us an ending inventory of 630.98 tons.

If additional information or clarification is required, please feel free to contact me at the above listed
number.

g //,r-/^t
Administrative Coordinator
Solid Waste Services Group

cc: Josef Grusauskas, Director of Solid Waste
Regina Montgomery, Recycling Coordinator
William Parker, Solid Waste Section, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL32399-2400

INV-05-l0l

Sincerely,



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Tvin Towc.s Offic. Bldg, 2600 Btai. Stanc Road Teltdu$cc, Floridr 3?199-2400

OER Fo.m , l't-71 | qatnr4l

Forrn Title q-^l,-a*,,l--rdj.- ^... -..^-
Elfective Dat' .-* .- l. ,.".

DEB Applica(ion No- 

-

' lrileo in uy ornl

Waste Tire Processing Facility Ouarterly Report
Pursuant to Rule 17-71 1 ,530, Florida Administrative Code, the owner or operator of a waste tire processing facility shall sirbmit
the following information to the Department quarterly,

Ouarter covered by this report: IST QUARTER 2005 (First quarter begins on.January 1 of any given year)

1. Facilityname: TOMOKA FARMS ROAD LANDFILL

2. Facility mailing address' 1990 TOMOKA FARMS ROAD

City: DAYTONA BEACII county: VOLUSIA zip: 32I24

4.

5.

o.

7.

Facility telephone number: t 386 t 947 -2952

Authorized person preparing report: .IENNTE T. WF,RER

Affiliation with facility: ADMINISTMTIVE COORDIH/ITOR

Telephone number (if djfferent frorfl above): t 386 I 943-7889

8. Activity: Report in tons.
Eeginning
llrYanlory

Brceived Procelsed Contum!d Remov!d Adj€lments Ending Inventory

Usod Tires
LV) I .4 t 401.65 828. 14 530 - 98

Other wholc
tirr!

Procer3ed lire!

Procorting
S,/!sle
Other

Total
IO57 .47 401 . 65 828. 14 630.98

a. Explain all inventory adjustments. N/e

b. List any period in which
Ti"o, -or" category of inventory exceeded the permitted maximum {or that category. How was

that condition relieved?
For any excess inventory at the end

how and when this condition will be relieved. Attach additional sheets, if necessary.-Nr4
of the quarter, state

9. Certification:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify the information provided in this true. accurate and comolete.

JOSEF GRUSAUSKAS. DIRECTOR (FOR) 4/rs/0s
gnature of Authorized Agent

I complete form to
the appropriate district office

Page 1of 1

Name oI Authorized Agent Date



ffi*,
VdAN 1? 2005

Central 0ist.. Utr

ENV-q5-101

DearMn Bradner:

Enelosed is a copy of Form 17-71 oddressing thefourth qaafier 2004 Woste Tire
Processing Reporl

Thefourth qaarter indicated a beginning inventory of 419.13 tons with 762.1 tons
received and 123.76 removedfrom the Tomaka Farns Road LmdfiIl, giving us an
ending inventary of 1057.47 tons.

File ; Tomoho/Transfer Station
C: Josef Grusauskas, Director of Solid Waste

Reginu Montgomery, Recycling Coordinutor
William Parker, Solid Waste Section, FDEP, 2600 Blnfu Stone Road, Tallahassee,

F|a.32399-2400

Volusia Countv
FLOR IDA J

t"ttl".'Hot$I?-o":PARTMENT

3151 E. NewYorkAvenue. DeLand, Fbnda32724
(386) 943-7889 . Fax (386) 943'7904

www.volusia.org/recycle

January 10,2405

Mr. James N. Bradner, P.E.
Solid Waste Manager
Florida Departmcnt of Environmentsl hotection
3319 Maguire BIvd, Suitc 232
Orlando, Floida 3 2 I 03 -3 7 6 7

Re: fuste Tire P.rocessing Report
Fourth Quurter October through December 2004



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Trvin Towcrr Omc. Bldg. 26@ BLri. Sronc Road Tallalr.asrcc, Florida 32399-2400

DEF Form 
' 

t r_71! qootal

Form Title ra,,,. :t^ *--. -"- . -'*. ^ 
..- '- , --.-

Ettective DatF .-- -- l, '...
OEB Application No. 

-

' lrirrea io ty DEal

Waste Tire Processing Facility Ouarterly Report
Pursuant to Flule 1 7 '7 1 1 .53O, Florida Administrative Code, the owner or operator of a waste tire processing f acility shall submit
the lollowing information to the Department quarterly,

Ouarter covered AV tnls ,eport, 4(A UutaUEQ- L'cc * (Firsr quarter begins on January I of

1. Facility namer

any given year)

2. Facility mailing uddr"..' i4Qd -JE-nnoL Z+trv

Facility permit nu-Uul S0 6 # - l Xrl
zip:32t24

c.

o.

Facifity telephone number: t 3/L

Authorized person preparing repon:

Af iiljation with f acility:

Telephone number (il different irom above); { }

Activity: Reoort in tons,

a. Explain all inventory adjustments. ilA

b. List any period in whichrone or more category of inventory exceeded the permitted maximum for that category. How was
that condition relieved ? N/A

Fot any excess inygnrory at the end of the quaner,
rs. if necessarv- N/A

sta te
how and when this condition will be relieved. Attach additional sheets, if necessary.

9. Certiiication:

To the best ol my knowledge and belief, lce rtify the i report is true, accurate and comolete.

J"..eG*r*Ur, il';-"- (
Name of Authorized Agent

Jo^r' ,, .Ztas
Signature of Autho

Mail complete lorm to
the appropriate district office

Page 1of I

E5
Date
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Lfl
-,RECEIVED

%r1 54004

Oentralltht.0EF

ENV-04;134

Enclosed is a cop! of Form 1 7-71 rdfuasing the ftrct and second qilat teft of the 2004
Waste firehocusing,

Thefi*r quafta rqott indicated 247.62 tons received md Z6LSS tons retnovedfrcm
the Tomofta Faflfls Road Laildfill, also including the ending inventory of s4J.90 tons.

The second quartt rqort indicded 364.9r tons rcceived and 1624r removedftom the
Tonuht Fams Road Lanffill, also including the ending inventory of 381.4g tons

If additional infomaion or clafiftcdion is requbed pleasefeelfrez to caII ne d (3s6)
947-29s/.1

Cortnty 
"f 'Vg

PUBLIC WORKS DEP
SOLDWASTEDW$ION

AI)MINISTRATION
3151 F- New York Ave, Deland, F132724

Tehphone: (38q 94$7889 I'a* (3t6) 93-7904

JuIy 13,2004

Mr. Jamr;sN. Bradnr, P.E
Solid Waste Managu
Florida Dqattment of Envborurcntal hotection
3319 Maguire BIvd, Suite 2SZ
Oflando,
nofidq 32803-3767

Re: WasteTire hosessing Rqort
First Qnafter fanuary through March 2004

Seeonil Quartr Apil through Jane 2001

Deot Mn Bradner:

:"W,*L
M. Gqre, Environncntul Specialb III

Solid Wase Service Groap
SMG/Img
Enclosure(s)
C: fosef Grusaushas, Dbector

Regina Montgomult, Recycling Coordinalor
williun Puke4 solid wase seaion, DEP, 2600 Blair stone Roqd railohmsee, Ftfl.

Affi
"#Ee*



Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towc.s Office Bldg. 2600 Blair Sronc Road Tall*asscc, Ftoridr 32199-2400

Waste Tire Processing Facility Quarterly Report
Pursuant to Rule 17-711.53A, Florida Administrative Code, the owner or operator of a waste tire processing facility shall submit
the following information to the Department quarterly.

' '\
Ouarter covered by tnis report: FrR-f, LluREfl3R- l,ar- 4 (First quarter begins on January 1 of any given yearl

1. ru.ttttynrrn", Ganplca Frrnras iZaerr Lauutr,tl

OER Form t ! 7-711 qonl4l

Form Tirle

Effective OatF '-..-';. ,"".

OE8 Apglication
' (rittea tn ty oen)

2. Facility mailing address: I

city: DAqn}NA Bl:AOi. county: lzolr-rgra Zip: 3Lt24

Facitity permit nrrnt"r, 5O 64 * tZi Tti I

!).

o.

at.

Facilitv teleohone number:

Authorized person preparing

Af f iliation with fa cility:

Telephone number (if different Jrom above):

Activity: Fleport in tons.

*)(

Beginning
InYentory

Seceived Proce!sad Consumed Removed Adjustmenl! Ending Inventory

u.ed l-ires 3eg +5 247.t^2 2/ai..55 5 43.qo
Othe, whols
tire!

Proce!!ed tirej

Proca!!ing
Wr!le
Othel

Total
Sc'E. 45 241. hz Zl"t.55 5/t 3.qr-'

a. Explain all inventory adjustments. r.l/n

b. List any period in which one or more category of inventory exceeded the permitted maximum tor that category. How was
that condition relieved? t i,/A

horv and rvhen this condition will be relieved. Attach addjtionai sheets, if necessary
For anv excess inventorv at the end
t. if .,o"o<"r.v h//\

of the quarter, state

9. Certif ic ation:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, lcertify the inJ port is true, accurate and complete.ttn

i/ Signature of

Mail complete form to
the appropriate district office

Page 1 ol 1

Name of Authorized Agent genl
r*r+#.t-
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WORKSSI

123 W. Indiana Avenue
DeLand, Flo rida 327 20-4262

Telephone 90 4/ 7 36-27 0O

M:rr ? lOaO

Mr. A. T. Sawicki, p.E.
Florida Department of

Environment.al Regulations
Central District
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 2
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

32

RE: Waste Tire Site Notification
Dear Ivlr, Sawicki:

This is in response to your letter of April 21, 1989 regarding
Waste Tire Site Notification. Attached you will find our letter
of transmittal, dated March 21, L989, to Mr. Alex Alexander,
Deputy Assj-stant Secretary, Lransmitting the Waste Tire Site
Notification for the Tomoka Farms Road Landfill for Volusia
County.

The Waste Tire Site Notificati-on, dated March 21, 1989 should be
modified to reflect mcjre recent operating information. Attached
you will find an updated Waste Tire Site Noti.fication. If you
have any questions or reguire additional j_nformation, please
contact this office.

JLG:BG:B/jp 02T11
PW-SW-B 9 -101

Attachment

cc: Thomas M. McClelland,
Public Works

Assi-stant County Manager for

Clay Henderson - At Large

couNTY couNctL ty1EMBERS

Big John - Al Large Alice Cycler - Oislrict #1

Roy M. Schleicher - Dislrict #5Vicky Jackson - District #2 Robe.t E. Tuttl€ - District #3 Deanie Lowe - District #4



''.'-*;
i.:," 

-\e',lil ,r /lll

RVaraus/7\,i&@,

Waste Tire Site Notification

Pursuant to Rule 17-711.500, Florida Administrative Code, the owner or operator of any waste lire
inlormation on this form to the Department by April 1, 1989.

re lollowing

1. Site name: Tomoka Farms Road Landfill
2 . Site location:

Street address (main entrance) 1990 Tomoka Farms Road

city Daytona Beach - County Volusia 7in 32020

, Range 328

Florida Department of Ertuirontnental Regulation
Twin Towers Otfice Bldg. a 260() Bhir Stoire Road a T:rllahascee, Ftorldt J2f99-2io()

3,4,9 & l-0 , Township 165

29'08'00" , a'lo nqt ?n'
i Lvi iv'!vvv-- 

-

Volusia County Public Works Department

'n
H -:iF'r a{ :;gfr '.j-ts

I-l l- t

H€i -if;:i

Eue

Section

Latitude

(

t,

enere oe.ci!g!!al?JL

3, Name of site operator:

4. Mailing address of site 123 W. Indiana Avenueoperator:

City DeLand Florida
of siteoperator: ( 904;

owner (if different): Countv of Volusia' Flori4e

State zip 32720- 4262

5.

6.

7.

Telephone number

Name of property

Mailing address of property owner: 123 W. Indiana Avneue

Citv Deland State -E ror ]-0a 32120- 4262

Telephone number of property owner: (-904 1 '736-5982

Size of the site property (dimensions): 5 0 0 t x10 0 0 1

, Width 2OO' _, Height 15,

zip

o.

q

.1 
0.

11.

Dimensions of the waste tire pileg Length 5 0 |

Number of waste tires accumuiated ai the siie (assume that there are 10C lires per lon, br '10 tires per cubic yard):

Number of tires Est. 20,000 - 25,000,/Month. Current stockpile 40,000'

1 2. Certification:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, lcertify the information provided in this notification is true, accurate, and complete.

Thomas M. McCIelland
Name ol Authorized Agent

l,l?6 Sdls Rd

Mail completed lorm to
the approipriate district ollice

listed below

Page 1 ol 1

C.nrrar O,srncr Soulh@sl qq"cl
J: 9 Magure 6hd Sois ?32 ,1520 oar Fan Blv! ?269 Biy Sr

Mar. 2L, 1989
Date

Solrlr.nl nr rr

'!O0 
5 CDg'e5.,rv? 9,rre r

.,1 //

&,*"r{r/t%A
Signature of Authorized Agent

160 ONrmenlal Ccnl€r



*partment of
Environmental Protection

solid Waste Section, Mail Stalion 4565
2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Annual report for a Yard Trash Processing Facility

1. Facility Name: Volusia County Transfer Station Facility lD#

lf imxilqk;*--

(Filled in by (oEPi

116-01-YT
(A*Gned byDepattm.nt)

2. Street Address (if different):

City

3151 East New York Avenue

Dela nd County Volusia

4.

5.

Federal Employment ldentification Number:

Contact Person: Josef Grusauskas Telephone: (386) 943-788e

Calendar Year (Janurary 1 through December 31) Covered by this Report: 2003

Values used in this report are in (CIRCLE ONE):

a. Unprocessed Yard Trash on Site at Beginning of Report Year:

b. Processed Yard Trash On Site at Beginning of Report Year:

Total Quantity of Yard Trash Received During the Report Year:

Total Quantity of Yard Trash Lost Due to Processing (e.9., drying,
Shrinkage, etc.) During Report Year:

10. Total Quanti$ of Yard Trash Removed from Site for:

a- Use:

b. Disposal:

c. Other (transfer station):

11. Total Quantity On Site at End of Report Year of:

a. Unprocessed Yard Trash:

b. Processed Yard Trash:

my knowledge.

.Tnse f Grrrseuskas. Di rector
Print Name and Title of Authorized Agent

Mail complete form to the address specified

@ cubicYards

7, ForExisting Facilities that have not reported this information in the pas! Amount of

2007

8.

9.

L7 994

L22Q

18210

4I1

r60

I affirm that the information provided in the report is true, accurate, and correct to the best of

nature of Authorized Agent

Page 1of 1

/$./ Date
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Cerrtral District q 3319

Bob Martinez, Govclnot

ApriI

De luxe Tires, Inc.
152O Newport Avenue
Deland, Blorida 32724

Attn: Hr. Joe Snello

ocD-sht-43-89-0090.

Volusia County - SW/AP
De luxe Tires, Lnc .

Iilaste Tire Pyrolysis'

Dear fLr. Sne llo:

This will confirm our April .26:,, e 1989 tehephone conqeSsation about the
pyrolysis unit that you are planning for processing approximately 6000 waste
tires per day.

Enclosed are eopies of Department of Environmental Re6ulation RuLe L7-7LL'
whlch includes waste tire pernitting, storate and reporting requirements for a
waste tire processoE and Rule 17-2 regacding air penniLs and emissions alon6
with DER Forrrns 17-1.202(1), 17-711.900(4), 17-7L1.900(6) and fee schedules for
wasLe tire and air permits.

Shoultl your consutting engineer desire to discuss any issues regarding
waste tire requirernents or air permiLs, he shouldl cgntact Tom Sawiclci 'and/or charles collins, P.E., respectively, at 4o7 /894-7555 or wriLe to
at the above address .

S Lncere ly,

Protran Administrator
Waste Hanagement

WUB/ew

Ene losures

cc: Air Section

Flo,rida 32803-3767 . 407'894'7555

JohD shearer, Asslsiant Sectegry

i\lcx Alcxhdcr, Deprly Assistrnt Secrclary

the
P.E.
bhem

Ftoridq Departqnent qf fix1:Ytmntnental Regulation
Maguire Bogterard, Suite 232 | Orlandq

Dalc T.'e€chtmaon, Secrcla.Y

27, L989

; Jr., P.E.
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Florid,a Department of Enaitonmmtql Regulation
Central Distrlct r lltttlaguire Soufe rA, Suirc 232 C Orlandq Florida 32803-3767 a 407'894'7555

Bob Martinsz, Coveroo(

Volusia County Public Works DeparLrnent ocD-sw-89-0087
136 N. Florida Avenue
Deland, Florida 32720

Vo lus ia CountY - Sl,t

Tomoka Landfill, Class I
WasLe Tire Site NotifigaLion

Dear Sir:

The owner or operator of any waste tire site at which 1,000 or more tires are
accumulated outdoors shall, by April 1, 1989, provide .the department wiLh
inforrnation concerning the site's size, locaLion, and the quanLity of waste
tires accumulated at the site. Please complete lhe attached Form
L7-711.900(3) and mail to:

DepartmenL of Environmental Regulation
Centra! District
3319 ttaguice Boulevard, SuiLe 232
orlando, Florida 32803*3767

Your cooperaLion is appreciaLed.

S incere ly ,

/\ ./'-\ Ltttt-'t,.tltL.L.J..K( lcctacdz*

A, T. Sawicki, P.E.
Section Hanager
Solid Llaste Program

. Drlc Tkachtmann, Secrclary

^--i t t1 lono

John shearer, Assistani secrerary
Aler( Alcrsoder, Deputy Assistanl Secretary

p&
ATS/Ecw

At Lachment



4-
Florida Department of Enuironmental Reg on
Thr'in Tbwers Omce Bldg. a 2600 Blair Stone Road a Dllahassee, Flotid^ 32399'240/)

Waste Tire Site Notification

Pursuant to Rule 17-711500, Florida Administratir,re Code, the owner or operator o1 any waste tire ste
information on this form to the Department by April 1, 1989.

Site name: De1uxe Tir:es r Inc.

I
ulati

following

6C!'qlA'.("+a-G+i'b\sr- ^;<- )\E

(%rMq

o€n Fom . r7-7[.90O(3)

Fofi Tid. wade Tirr Sit6 Norifrcation

z .At
il iI:.
E i'F
Hl i;6
EgE

'1 
.

2. Sile location:

16 20 Newport AvenueSkeet address (main entrance)
De Land Volus ia 32724

City County zip

Section

Latitude

NANA

NA
Township , Range

NA
!-ongitude

NA

Deborah Di GiaconoName of site operator:

Mailing address of site
De Land

16 20 Newport Avenue
operalor:

Flor ida
State

Telephone number of site operator: ( 904 
)

7 36-77 97
Yvonne Mc Mu11en

Name of property

Maifing address of

owner (il different):

property owner: I fi'l0E

City De Land State
l orida

Telephone number oi property owner:

Size of the site property (dimensions):

Dimensions of the waste tire pile: Length
60ft.

, width

Number of waste tires accumulated at the site (assume that there are 100

Number of tires
Mv waste tire oile is constructed of

[d-asidewal1s. The height of

20f:L.
, Height

tires per ton, or 10 tires per cubic yard):
palletizedr s 1it tixe
this is aprox. 4 feet'by 20ft.

32724
zipCity

6.

7.

zip b"lar'

L
10.

'I 1.

t fol t 736- 432-t
.75 acre

12. Certification:

To the best of

Deborah Di Giacomo

my knowledge and beliel, I certiiy the information prwided in this notification is true, accurate, and complete.
'..}

3l2e l8e
Name of Authorized Agent Signature of Authonzed Agent Date

solrh oidnd so0th6a9 oigncl
2269 8ay St. 1goos.ConslFA€ Suir€ A

Forr MJ€€ Fbnd€ 33901 28$ 6t F6rr 8e€c|', Forda 3J406
8r3.33?.?66',/ 305-3649668

Mail completed form to
the approipriate district oftice

listed below

Norf$a6l Oisrrict
J6o Gowm€n|d Csrn€r

P6'rsacole, Ftorida 3250t.5794
90443e$OO

3426 Airc 8d.
JadcoRilb, Flo.da 32?07

904794-4200

Paqe 1 oi 1

Colr|ral oisticl
3319 Magli@ Alvd Suiie ?32
Oiando, Fbri€ 32803.3/6/

30t8947555

4520 Oak Fai Btvd.
Tanpa Fbnda 361O73?P

813.6235551



,/ "/ ..^\-.-P t- '[ /u ''/
FLorida Department of Enuironmental Regulation
Central District 0_3319 lUaguire Boulerurd, Suite 232 o orlando, ,'rorr* t goj.'67 . 40'7.8()4-7555

I
Bob Martincz, (;overnor Dale TW{chtmann, Sccrctary

ltarch 27, L989

Volusia County Dept. of Public Works
L23 W. ' Tndiana Avenue
Deland, Florida 32720-4262

Attn: Thomas H. HcClelland
Assistant County Dlanater for Public Works

Volusia County - SW

Tomoka Faflrc Road Landfill, Class I
so64-121811

John Shearer, Assistan! Secretary
Al€x Alcrqnder, D€puty Assisrent Secrcrary

ocD-shl-89-0065

Dear ur. t{cClelland : ': f i ',i l

The Waste Tire Site Notification, DER Form 17-711.900(3) subrnitted
llarch 23, 1989 appears complete. Please note that Et some tine in the near
future, as a permitted solid uraste managenent facility and as a waste tire
site, the following rules may apply.

Rules 17-711.300(4); (5); and (Z);
17-711.510(1); (2); and (4);
L7-711.s40(2); (3); (4); and (5); and,
t7-711.700, F.A.C-

Your timely compliance with DER standards is appreciated.

If you have any questions please call George Cheryan aL 4O7 /894-7555 or write
to me at Lhe above address.

Sincerely,

',t ,'1- ,2 . !
L(..'J ;4a*u/t'-,
A. T. Sawicki, P.E.
Section Uanager
Solid Waste Program

ATS/ew



oounty) ol volust
fl,oYir[,a

Itlarch 21 , 19 8 9

Mr. Alex Alexander
Deputy Assistant Secretary
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
Orlando, Florida 32803-3767

RE: Waste Tire Site

Dear Mr. Alexander:

In accordance with Chapter L7-7LL, DER Waste Tire Rule.
attached you will find Vofusia County's Waste Tire Site Notifi-
cation for Tomoka Farms Road Landfill. It is our intention to
shred waste tires using an outside vendor or contractor and use
the shredded. tires for Landfill cover material. This shreddincr
will take place approximately every three months.

The County has been approached by private entitj_es about
processi.ng waste tires for recycling. ff this alternative
proves a reasonable and viable solution for waste tires, it is
our intention t,o ban them from disposal at the 1andfil1 and
direct them to these processing facilities
If you have any questions or require additional information,
please contact this office.
Yours truly,

4t //OA-r*-,4.'r2?%
Thomas M. McClelland
Assistant County Manager for Public Works

JG:BG:A/mb 21T13
PW-SW-B 9 -B O

Enclosure

cc: James L. Griffin, Director of Solid Waste Manaqement

Clay Henderson - At Large

COUNTY COUNCIL MEMBEFIS

Big John . At Large Alice Cycler - District #1

Boy M. Schleicher - District #5

ogpntrvrENT oF PUBLtc woRKS
123 W. Indiana Avenue

DeLand, Florida 327 20-4262
Telephone 90 4/ 7 36-27 00

Vicky Jackson - Districl #2 Robert E. Tutlle - District #3 Deanie Lowe - District #4



4-
F lori da Dep artment of Enu ironmenta I Re gulati on
fivin Towers Omce Btdg. . 2600 Blai. Stone Road a 'Iirllahassee, Fkrnda 32399-2400

Waste Tire Site Notification

DER Fom

rg8€|

OEB apdi.dn No-
(Flled in by oEF)

1= t9l I

thlrt

Pursuant to Rule 17-711.500, Florida Administrative Codq the owner or operator of any waste tire site shall submit the following
information on this form to the Department by April 1, 1989.

1 . Site name: Tomoka Farms Road Landfill So A4 -/2l7tl
2 . Site location:

Sheet address (main entrance) 1990 Tomoka Farms Road

cit Davtona Beach County Volusia Zip 32020

Section 3,4,9 & 10 , Torivnship 165 , Range 32E,

Lalitude 29" 0g'oo" , Longitude 81" 05t30"

Name of site operator: Volusia County Public Works Department

z;:lllitg,;r
-!H3+]!
?WthN'/t/\e$ffi/n_

3.

4. Mailing address of site operator: 123 W. Indiana Avenue

City Deland State Florida zip 32720-4262

5. Telephone number of site operalor:( 904 1 736'5982
6. Name of property owner (if different): County of Volusia, Florida
7. Mailing address of property 61vns1' 123 W. Indiana Avneue

City Del-,and State Florida zip 32720-4262,

8. Telephone number of property owner: ( 904 1 736-5982

9. Size of the site property (dimensions): 500tx10001
10. Dimensions of the waste tire pileb Length 50 | , WiAn 200t , Height 15'
11. Number ol waste tires accumulated at the site (assume thal there are 100 tires per ton, or 10 tires per cubic yard):

NumberolriresEst. 20,000 - 25,000/Month. Current stockpile 40,000.
1 2 . Certilication:

To the best of my knorrvledge and belief, I certify the information provided in this notilication is true, accurate, and complete.

Thomas M. McClelland Mar. 2l 1989
Name of Arthorized Agent

Mail completed form to
the approipriate district office

listed below

Date

So.ith Oisfict S6!rha69 Oilaricr
2269 8ay Sl. lS0O S. Congr* t* . SuirE A

Fo4 Vy€ls. Fond8 13901 2896 !'rts! Palm Baacn Foloa 33406
8t3-332.266/ 30t96496€A

tlortrv€st Drslncl
1@ Gmhmedt l C6ntet

F€nsac€la. Fonoa 3?50r.5794
904{3e4300

3426 Bilh Rd,
J&kMvilla F oida 32207

90+79$42@

Itage 1 of I

csntsl o$dcr sblrh\i€3r ttsncr
3319 Maguir€ 8lvd, Su l€ 23? 4520 Oal Fat 8lvd.
Orla.dq Flonda 328O3.375't Tanoa, Flonda 33510'73'f

309€9+7556 813-623.5561

Signature of Authorized Agent
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COUNTY COUNCIL MEMBERS

Clay Henderson - At Large Big John'Al Latge
l.^1,-^^ t'ri.r.i^r {o o^ha.r c T!!lll. - ni.lri^l 11 nor^i6 l^wa - nielri.l da

rt
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WOt-]KS

123 W. Indiana Avenue
DeLand, Florida 32720-4262

Telephone 90 4/ 7 36- 27 O0

Alice Cyclcr - tJi5lr k:l ,/ 1

Flr|v M S.hlpi.her. lli(lri.l

YofutsiIa
il

March 21, 1989

Mr. AIex Alexander
Deputy Assistanl Secretary
3319 Maguire Boulevard, Suite 232
OrLando, Florida 32803-3761-

Waste Tire Site

Dear [4r. Alexander:

In accord.ance with Chapter I7-7 11 , DnR Waste Tire Rule,
attached you will find Volusia County's Waste Tire Site NoLifi-
cation for Tomoka Farms Road Landfill. It is our intention to
shred waste tires using an outside vendor or contractor and use
the shredded tires for landfi-1l cover material. This shr:eclding
will take place approxj-mately every three rnontlrs.

The County has been approached by privat.e entities about
processing waste tires for recycling. If ttris altern;rtive
proves a reasonable and viable solution for waste Lires, il- j-s
our intention to ban them from disposal at ttre landfill and
direct them to these processinq facilities

If you have any qrr."aio." or r*nuire additiorral information,
please contact this office.

Yours truly,

Thomas M. McC]elland
Assistant County Manager for Public Works

JG:BG:A/mb 21T13
PW-SW-89-BO

Enclosure

cc: James L. Griffin, Director of Solid WasLe ManaqenrenL



F lori da D ep artrnent of Eriu ironmen ta I Regu lat i on
TWin Towers Otfice Bldg- a 2600 Blair Srohe Road a Thllahassee, Flotldit ,2399-240tD

ocn ro,. ,-lljll4!l!L
Wasra Tir€ Sil€ Nolilicalron

r989

oEF Aprrr,r'on No
(r {Fd {r bv OEFI

Waste Tire Site Notification

Pursuant to Fule 17-7.11.500, Florida Administrative Code the owner or operator of any waste tire site shall submit tlre lollowirrg
information on this form to the Department by April 1, 1989.

'1 . Site name: Tomoka Farms Road Landfill -
2 . Site location:

Street address (main entrance; 19 9 0 Tomoka Farms Road

cirv Daytona Beach - County Volusia 7in 32020

Section 3,4,9 & 10 , TownshiP 165 , Range 328

Latitude 2go 08t00" , Longituds 81" 05'30"

Name ol site operalor: Volusia CounLy Public Works Department3.

123 W. Indiana AvenueMailing address ol site operator:

cii' DeLand g1"1" F lorida
Telephone number of site operator: ( 904 1 736'5982

Name of property owner (if different): Countv of Volusia Florida

zip 32720- 4262

6.

7. Mailing address of property owner' 123 W. Indiana Avneue

City Deland 5,r,. Florida 327 20- 4262

Telephone number of property owner: 1-9 04 
1

7 36-5982

Size of the site property (dimensions): 500'x1000'
Dimensions of the waste tire pile" Length 50' , Width 20ij--, Height 15'

Number of waste tires accumulated at the site (assume that there are 100 tires per tor.r, or 10 tires per cubic yard):

Zip

8.

9.

10.

I t.

Numberof tiresEst. 20,000 - 25r000,/Month Current stockpile 40'000.

1 2. Certification:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify the information provided in this notification is true, accurate, and complete.

Thomas M. McClelland Mar. 2I, I989
Name of Authorized Agent

3426 A s Fld

Mail completed form to
the approipriate district oflice

listed below

Date

PBge I ol I

C.nl'6] Oisr'cr Soulhw1| Delrcl
3319 M.qure Blvd Su't. 23? t520 Oar fa{ Sn/d

,r'/
&,*"r{r6t%A

Signature of Authorized Agent

lm Go!€m.nlar C€^r.t 2269 gay St.
-(olir,enrl |)6r rr

l9OO S Crr?rlr iv. 5,r'eA
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Volugi4_C_ounty
FLORIDA

Public Works Department
Solid Waste Division

May 9, 2007

Ms. Gloria-Jean De Pradine
Solid Waste Compliance & Enforcement Supervisor
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
3319 Maguire Blvd. Ste. 232
Orlando, FL 32803-3767

Re: Inventory Update
Tomoka Farms Road Lardfill, County of Volusia Solid Waste
Permit # 5064{078767

ENV-07-135

Dear Ms. De Pradine:

Enclosed is a copy of the 1"t Quarter 2007 Inventory Update Report.

lf additional inbrmation is needed, please feel free to contiact me at (386)947-2952or
jstirk@co.volusia.fl .us.

Sincerely,

i8 s' at'
tu

.() 
sr 

{-{

e*s o3

arla

r-)
V,
Specialist lll

lnventory Report

Josef Grusauskas, Diredor of Solid Waste
Jennie Weber, Recycling Staff

tgg0lomoko trrms Rood . Doytono Beoclt, flotifu 52124

TeL(586)947-295? . Fu(586)947-2955

rvwwvolusio.orS,/rncuch - fiAy??Z0tt
COlvllLETtsD 

I
' t- \.rr-

lg0 tl



TNvENToRvTJrDATE oFsoLDwAsrEFACrLrrY tS S bQ'
(u- r\r F'(t *.-

ToMoKA LANDFTLL ,rd S d'
#so64-29r432 - -' e.'

CLASS r a9

l. a. TOTAL SITE AREA: 47Acres
b. TOTAL AREA AVAILABLE FOR DISPOSAL: 4TAcrcs
c. TOTAL ACRES USED FOR BURIAL OF SOLID WASTE TO DATE:

2d lift in the northwest side of the 4?Acres.

2. a. HOWMANYTONS OFWASTEARERECEMDATTIIE SmE EACH
DAY? 1125.71Tons

TOTAL TONS FROM: Januarv 2007 thrpugh March 2007

TYPE(S) AND AMOIINT OF WASTERECEIVED:

GARBAGE: Commercial 40048.94 Tons

Residcntial 61163.06 Tons

Special Waste 102.11 Tons

Total 101314.11 Tons

3. ESTIMATE HOW MAI{Y MORE YEARS THE SITE CA},I BE USED:
currentcell - Tvears

4. WHATPROVISIONS HAVEBEENMADEFORTTMDISPOSAL OF WASTE
AFTER THIS SITE IS HGIAUSTED? Ng.:Ce!!

5. HOURS OF OPERATION: 7:00 AM-5:30 PMMonday-Friday

E:00 AM- 3:00 PM Saturday-Sunday



INVENTORY UPI}ATE OF SOLD WASTE DISPOSAL

TOMOKA LAI\IDFILL

#so64-0078767-007/#SO6+007E767-008
CLASS Itr

l. a. TOTAL SITE AREA: 80Acres
b. TOTAL AREA AVAILABLE FOR DISPOSAL: S5Arcc
c. TOTAL ACRES USED FOR THE BIIRIAL OF SOLID WASTE TO

DATE: 15 Acres

2. a. HOW MAi{Y TONS OF WASTE ARE RECEITGD AT T}IE SITE EACH
DAY? 338.E7 TONS

TOTAL TONS FROM: Januarv 2007 through March 2007

b. TYPE(S) AIrID AMOIJNTS OF WASTE RECETVED:

l. ASBESTOS: !!!-Tons
2. DEMO: 26900.61Tons
3. INERT : 5590.22 Tons
4. STORMDEBRIS 40E9.99 Tons

3. ESTIMATE HOW MANY MORE YEARS TI{E SITE CAN BE USED: 4 vears

4. WHAT PROVISIONS HAVE BEEN MADE FOR TIIE DISPOSAL OF WASTE
AFTERTHIS SITEHAS BEENE)GIAUSTED? NCW CdI

6. HOURS OF OPERATION: 7:00 AM - 5:30 PM Monday-Friday
8:00 AM - 3:00 PM Saturday-SundaY



INVENTORY UPDATE OF SOLD WASTf, FACILITY

TOMOKA II\FIDFTLL
RACYCLtrD MATERIALS

The Total Rerycled Materials For: 1* Ouarter Januan 2007 - March 2007

Recycling Materials 17E0.35 Tons

Sludge: @.33@
Whole Tires 339.75 Tons

White GoodVScrap Metal : 77.87 Tons

PaperProducts: 0 Tons

Yard Waste (reused on-site): 19837.12 Tons
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